

**DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Distt. Bijnor, Dhampur (U.P.) - 246761

CIN - L15249UP1933PLC000511, Phone No - 011-41259400

Email : investordesk@dhampursugar.com, Website - www.dhampursugar.com

**Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended September 30, 2022**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-22	30-Jun-22	30-Sep-21	30-Sep-22	30-Sep-21	31-Mar-22
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) {refer note 3}	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited) {refer note 3}	(Audited)
<b>1.</b>	<b>Income from Operations</b>						
(a)	Revenue from operations	64,419.74	82,886.14	45,526.99	1,47,305.88	99,941.13	2,16,297.48
(b)	Other income	659.09	507.86	192.75	1,166.95	286.22	1,064.12
	<b>Total income from operations (a + b)</b>	<b>65,078.83</b>	<b>83,394.00</b>	<b>45,719.74</b>	<b>1,48,472.83</b>	<b>1,00,227.35</b>	<b>2,17,361.60</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Expenses</b>						
(a)	Cost of materials consumed	4,512.51	33,538.24	5,609.66	38,050.75	39,046.72	1,60,054.75
(b)	Purchases of stock-in-trade	287.08	625.18	369.47	912.26	1,098.60	2,420.98
(c)	Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	40,239.57	22,095.82	24,279.25	62,335.39	24,304.56	(27,449.72)
(d)	Excise duty on sales	10,300.34	12,555.93	5,571.04	22,856.27	12,519.61	25,893.47
(e)	Employees benefits expense	2,216.48	1,764.84	1,330.08	3,981.32	3,358.62	7,816.06
(f)	Finance costs	1,054.04	1,722.97	1,180.30	2,777.01	2,732.14	5,016.28
(g)	Depreciation and Amortisation expense	1,028.36	1,225.13	1,031.17	2,253.49	2,300.16	5,029.34
(h)	Other expenses	3,768.32	4,124.65	3,018.20	7,892.97	7,305.08	18,422.98
	<b>Total expenses (a to h)</b>	<b>63,406.70</b>	<b>77,652.76</b>	<b>42,389.17</b>	<b>1,41,059.46</b>	<b>92,665.49</b>	<b>1,97,204.14</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) before share of profit/(loss) of an associate / a joint venture and exceptional items and tax (1-2)</b>	<b>1,672.13</b>	<b>5,741.24</b>	<b>3,330.57</b>	<b>7,413.37</b>	<b>7,561.86</b>	<b>20,157.46</b>
<b>4.</b>	Share of profit/(loss) of an associate / a joint venture	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>5.</b>	<b>Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (3+4)</b>	<b>1,672.13</b>	<b>5,741.24</b>	<b>3,330.57</b>	<b>7,413.37</b>	<b>7,561.86</b>	<b>20,157.46</b>
<b>6.</b>	<b>Exceptional Items</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>7.</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) after exceptional items and before tax (5-6)</b>	<b>1,672.13</b>	<b>5,741.24</b>	<b>3,330.57</b>	<b>7,413.37</b>	<b>7,561.86</b>	<b>20,157.46</b>
<b>8.</b>	<b>Tax expense</b>						
	Current tax	270.00	940.00	558.55	1,210.00	1,298.45	3,449.73
	Deferred tax	248.41	871.00	272.79	1,119.41	651.06	2,304.63
<b>9.</b>	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (7-8)</b>	<b>1,153.73</b>	<b>3,930.24</b>	<b>2,499.23</b>	<b>5,083.97</b>	<b>5,612.35</b>	<b>14,403.10</b>
<b>10.</b>	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>						
a) i	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	- Remeasurement benefits (losses) on defined benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	-	47.26
	- Gain (loss) on fair value of equity investments	(21.23)	(61.25)	47.61	(82.48)	360.68	272.66
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	2.12	6.13	(4.76)	8.25	(36.07)	(43.78)
b) i	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	(111.82)	(111.81)
ii	Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	39.07	39.07
	<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>(19.11)</b>	<b>(55.12)</b>	<b>42.85</b>	<b>(74.23)</b>	<b>251.86</b>	<b>203.40</b>
<b>11.</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period (9+10)</b>	<b>1,134.62</b>	<b>3,875.12</b>	<b>2,542.08</b>	<b>5,009.74</b>	<b>5,864.21</b>	<b>14,606.50</b>
<b>12.</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:</b>						
	- Owners of the Company	<b>1,121.69</b>	<b>3,875.12</b>	<b>2,542.32</b>	<b>4,996.81</b>	<b>5,864.68</b>	<b>14,607.50</b>
	- Non-Controlling Interest	12.93	-	(0.24)	12.93	(0.47)	(1.00)
	<b>Profit for the period attributable to:</b>						
	- Owners of the Company	<b>1,140.80</b>	<b>3,930.24</b>	<b>2,499.47</b>	<b>5,071.04</b>	<b>5,612.82</b>	<b>14,404.10</b>
	- Non-Controlling Interest	12.93	-	(0.24)	12.93	(0.47)	(1.00)
	<b>Other Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to:</b>						
	- Owners of the Company	(19.11)	(55.12)	42.85	(74.23)	251.86	203.40
	- Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>13.</b>	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value per Share ₹ 10/-Each)	6,638.76	6,638.76	6,638.76	6,638.76	6,638.76	6,638.76
<b>14.</b>	Other equity (as at year end)	-	-	-	-	-	81,861.30
<b>15.</b>	Earnings per equity share (EPS) (of ₹ 10/- each) (not annualised) :						
a)	Basic ( ₹ per share)	1.74	5.92	3.76	7.66	8.45	21.70
b)	Diluted ( ₹ per share)	1.74	5.92	3.76	7.66	8.45	21.70

**Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended September 30, 2022**

**Notes to the consolidated results**

**1. Segment Reporting**

**Statement of consolidated segment wise revenue, results, assets and liabilities**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-22 (Unaudited)	30-Jun-22 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-21 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-22 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-21 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
<b>i.</b>	<b>Segment Revenue</b>						
	a) Sugar	37,768.71	54,819.99	25,844.68	92,588.70	60,490.92	1,45,178.74
	b) Power	875.04	4,377.33	934.43	5,252.37	5,508.14	21,301.28
	c) Ethanol	10,085.02	14,379.26	11,418.32	24,464.28	21,297.96	42,696.32
	d) Chemicals	5,494.92	9,134.20	6,552.19	14,629.12	12,691.76	27,765.03
	e) Potable Spirits	11,505.81	13,754.75	6,173.83	25,260.56	13,615.17	29,066.92
	f) Others	5,237.49	11,119.86	270.79	16,357.35	794.16	10,157.41
	<b>Total</b>	<b>70,966.99</b>	<b>1,07,585.39</b>	<b>51,194.24</b>	<b>1,78,552.38</b>	<b>1,14,398.11</b>	<b>2,76,165.70</b>
	Less : Inter segment / Intra company revenue	6,547.25	24,699.25	5,667.25	31,246.50	14,456.98	59,868.22
	<b>Total Revenue from continuing operations</b>	<b>64,419.74</b>	<b>82,886.14</b>	<b>45,526.99</b>	<b>1,47,305.88</b>	<b>99,941.13</b>	<b>2,16,297.48</b>
<b>ii.</b>	<b>Segment Results (Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax, finance costs and unallocable items)</b>						
	a) Sugar	1,004.40	2,866.05	1,035.73	3,870.45	1,637.79	5,418.87
	b) Power	(126.14)	1,659.18	(72.60)	1,533.04	1,533.43	8,239.85
	c) Ethanol	2,708.68	2,599.96	4,165.99	5,308.64	7,717.70	13,190.55
	d) Chemicals	(115.21)	1,057.96	474.87	942.75	1,554.38	1,962.24
	e) Potable Spirits	24.96	(0.39)	(86.16)	24.57	(172.62)	(78.70)
	f) Others	50.61	99.65	(93.66)	150.26	(40.89)	115.54
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3,547.30</b>	<b>8,282.41</b>	<b>5,424.17</b>	<b>11,829.71</b>	<b>12,229.79</b>	<b>28,848.35</b>
	Less : Finance costs	1,054.04	1,722.97	1,180.30	2,777.01	2,732.14	5,016.28
	Less : Other unallocable expenses net off unallocable income	821.13	818.20	913.30	1,639.33	1,935.79	3,674.61
	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax</b>	<b>1,672.13</b>	<b>5,741.24</b>	<b>3,330.57</b>	<b>7,413.37</b>	<b>7,561.86</b>	<b>20,157.46</b>
<b>iii.</b>	<b>Segment Assets</b>						
	a) Sugar	76,937.84	1,15,285.63	79,146.74	76,937.84	79,146.74	1,38,159.71
	b) Power	37,157.39	36,608.32	32,677.00	37,157.39	32,677.00	36,640.35
	c) Ethanol	26,696.03	30,090.17	21,116.36	26,696.03	21,116.36	33,050.13
	d) Chemicals	5,670.39	9,021.65	6,002.70	5,670.39	6,002.70	4,790.33
	e) Potable Spirits	1,902.63	1,898.53	1,889.04	1,902.63	1,889.04	1,435.14
	f) Others	3,580.65	1,081.25	616.78	3,580.65	616.78	759.94
	g) Unallocable	3,601.79	1,747.52	3,385.48	3,601.79	3,385.48	1,646.31
	<b>Total</b>	<b>1,55,546.72</b>	<b>1,95,733.07</b>	<b>1,44,834.10</b>	<b>1,55,546.72</b>	<b>1,44,834.10</b>	<b>2,16,481.91</b>
<b>iv.</b>	<b>Segment Liabilities</b>						
	a) Sugar	8,586.51	9,331.61	5,588.19	8,586.51	5,588.19	21,315.85
	b) Power	1,553.17	569.29	410.44	1,553.17	410.44	734.93
	c) Ethanol	1,514.21	2,949.21	2,378.95	1,514.21	2,378.95	3,977.08
	d) Chemicals	2,718.08	4,832.81	2,529.36	2,718.08	2,529.36	3,163.04
	e) Potable Spirits	720.93	802.04	601.09	720.93	601.09	568.12
	f) Others	139.98	25.71	235.25	139.98	235.25	386.18
	g) Unallocable	46,803.92	84,462.10	50,104.83	46,803.92	50,104.83	97,836.65
	<b>Total</b>	<b>62,036.80</b>	<b>1,02,972.77</b>	<b>61,848.11</b>	<b>62,036.80</b>	<b>61,848.11</b>	<b>1,27,981.85</b>

**DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Distt. Bijnor, Dhampur (U.P.) - 246761

CIN - L15249UP1933PLC000511, Phone No - 011-41259400

Email : investordesk@dhampursugar.com, Website - www.dhampursugar.com

**Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended September 30, 2022**  
**Statement of Consolidated Assets and Liabilities**

(Rs. in Lakhs)		
Particulars	As at 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	As at 31.03.2022 (Audited)
<b>1 ASSETS</b>		
<b>(A) Non - current assets</b>		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	99,323.58	99,033.84
(b) Right-of-use-assets	2,062.29	682.70
(c) Capital work - in - progress	10,452.42	2,874.12
(d) Goodwill	-	-
(e) Other Intangible assets	198.56	207.90
(f) Biological assets	-	-
(g) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	461.82	513.38
(ii) Other Finanacial assets	180.69	198.77
(h) Other non - current assets	3,206.17	1,597.76
<b>Sub total (Non current assets)</b>	<b>1,15,885.53</b>	<b>1,05,108.47</b>
<b>(B) Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	21,371.21	85,234.29
(b) Biological assets	212.47	137.37
(c) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivable	12,053.47	15,991.06
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	210.03	4,455.29
(iii) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1,372.74	1,399.97
(iv) Loans	161.50	178.12
(v) Others financial assets	57.50	90.59
(d) Other current assets	4,201.19	3,865.67
<b>Sub total (Current assets)</b>	<b>39,640.11</b>	<b>1,11,352.36</b>
(e) (i) Assets classified as held for sale	21.08	21.08
<b>Total assets (A+B)</b>	<b>1,55,546.72</b>	<b>2,16,481.91</b>
<b>2 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>(A) Equity</b>		
(a) Equity share capital	6,638.76	6,638.76
(b) Other equity	86,871.16	81,861.30
<b>Equity attributable to the owners of the parent</b>	<b>93,509.92</b>	<b>88,500.06</b>
Non-controlling interest	-	-
<b>Sub total (Total equity)</b>	<b>93,509.92</b>	<b>88,500.06</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>(B) Non-current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	25,082.46	23,352.98
(ii) Lease liabilities	1,548.72	380.50
(b) Other non - current liabilities	112.43	159.42
(c) Provisions	1,568.39	1,531.97
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	4,111.16	3,005.17
<b>Sub total (Non-current liabilities)</b>	<b>32,423.16</b>	<b>28,430.04</b>
<b>(C) Current liabilities</b>		
(a) Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	13,794.09	64,558.72
(ii) Lease liabilities	480.05	264.00
(iii) Trade payables		
(A) total outstanding due of micro enterprises and small enterprises; and	216.57	274.01
(B) total outstanding due of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8,045.62	22,896.00
(iv) Other financial liabilities	3,753.16	7,511.01
(b) Other current liabilities	2,774.41	3,452.44
(c) Provisions	549.74	521.63
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	-	74.00
<b>Sub total (Current liabilities)</b>	<b>29,613.64</b>	<b>99,551.81</b>
<b>Total Equity &amp; Liabilities (A+B+C)</b>	<b>1,55,546.72</b>	<b>2,16,481.91</b>

**DHAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Distt. Bijnor, Dhampur (U.P.) - 246761

CIN - L15249UP1933PLC000511, Phone No - 011-41259400

Email : investordesk@dhampursugar.com, Website - www.dhampursugar.com

**Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Six Months ended September 30, 2022**

<b>Notes to Consolidated results (contd).</b>							
2	These results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standard (referred to as "Ind AS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time. The above Consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company in their respective meetings held on October 20, 2022. The joint statutory auditors have carried out a limited review of these financial results.						
3	Pursuant to sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement ("Scheme") by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Prayagraj, on April 27, 2022, between the Parent Company and Dhampur Bio Organics Limited ("DBOL"), the operations of Asmoli, Mansurpur and Meerganj units ("Demerged undertaking") of the Company have been demerged and transferred to DBOL with effect from April 1, 2021, i.e. the Appointed Date. Consequently, figures for the quarter and six months ended September, 2021 have been reclassified to represent the figures of the remaining units of the Parent Company i.e. Dhampur and Rajpura.						
4	The Government of Uttar Pradesh has revised rates of wages of workmen in sugar and distillery industries in the State with retrospective effect from October 1, 2018 and September 1, 2016 respectively. Consequent to this revision in rates of wages of wage board employees, the Parent Company has accounted for additional liability of Rs. 585.50 Lakhs on account of arrears of wages from the respective dates under Employees Benefits expenses during the quarter and half year ended 30th Sept. 2022.						
5	Sugar being a seasonal industry, the performance of the quarter may not be representative of the annual performance of the Company.						
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-22 (Unaudited)	30-Jun-22 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-21 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-22 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-21 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-22 (Audited)
a	Total revenue	61,550.41	82,462.55	45,719.74	1,44,012.96	1,00,227.35	2,20,870.59
b	Profit before tax	1,586.14	5,381.79	3,331.74	6,967.93	7,564.68	20,449.23
c	Profit after tax	1,067.73	3,570.79	2,500.40	4,638.52	5,615.17	14,694.87
d	Other comprehensive income (OCI)	(19.11)	(55.12)	42.85	(74.23)	251.86	203.40
e	Total comprehensive income	1,048.62	3,515.67	2,543.25	4,564.30	5,867.03	14,898.27
6	Figures for the previous corresponding periods have been regrouped, wherever considered necessary.						
<b>For Dhampur Sugar Mills Limited</b>							
<b>Ashok Kumar Goel</b> Chairman							
Place : New Delhi							
Dated : 20th October, 2022							

<b>Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow</b>		(₹ in Lakhs)	
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Six Months Ended</b>		
	<b>September 30, 2022</b>	<b>September 30, 2021</b>	
	<b>Unaudited</b>	<b>Unaudited</b>	
<b>A Cash flow from operating activities</b>			
Net Profit before tax	7,090.80	7,561.85	
<b>Adjustments for :-</b>			
Depreciation /amortization expense	2,253.49	2300.16	
(Gain)/Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(6.06)	0.03	
Finance cost	2,774.77	2732.03	
Transfer to storage fund for molasses	12.47	14.20	
Finance income	(161.18)	(131.90)	
Provision for employee benefits	(64.50)	51.80	
Fair value gain on re-measurement of biological assets through profit or loss	(115.00)	(206.07)	
Liabilities/ Provisions no longer required written back	(432.30)	(9.80)	
Bad-debts written off	0.35	(176.39)	
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>11,352.84</b>	<b>12,135.91</b>	
<b>Adjustments for Working Capital changes :-</b>			
Trade receivables	(11763.66)	12,703.12	
Other financial assets	32.98	166.76	
Other assets	(472.10)	823.53	
Government grants	(44.00)	2,652.67	
Inventories	64185.03	26,844.26	
Trade and other financial liabilities	573.94	(23799.52)	
Provisions and other liabilities	(297.28)	209.21	
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>63,567.76</b>	<b>31,735.94</b>	
<b>Direct taxes paid (Net of refunds)</b>	-	(1977.00)	
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>63,567.76</b>	<b>29,758.94</b>	
<b>B Cash flows from Investing activities</b>			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (Net)	(11337.00)	(4410.05)	
(Purchase)/Sale of financial instruments	-	(0.03)	
Sale/redemption of financial instruments	-	796.50	
Interest received	-	15.20	
Purchase/maturity of fixed deposits (Net)	-	(100.55)	
<b>Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(11337.00)</b>	<b>(3698.93)</b>	
<b>C Cash flows from Financing activities</b>			
Proceeds/(repayments) from /of long term borrowings	(3353.97)	(2538.80)	
Payment of Lease Liabilities	(170.00)	0.65	
Interest paid on Lease Liabilities	(36.00)	(0.65)	
Receipt of long term borrowing	4959.97	0.00	
Proceeds/(repayments) from /of short term borrowings	(50764.62)	(26439.92)	
Dividend including dividend distribution tax	(3984.00)	109.81	
Finance cost	(3127.40)	(2742.29)	
<b>Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(56476.02)</b>	<b>(31611.20)</b>	
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)</b>	<b>(4245.26)</b>	<b>(5551.19)</b>	
Opening cash & cash equivalents	<b>4,455.29</b>	5,846.42	
<b>Closing cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>210.03</b>	<b>295.23</b>	